

SOFTROCK MINERALS LTD.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

UNAUDITED

NOTICE TO READER

Responsibility for Financial Statements

The accompanying financial statements for Softrock Minerals Ltd. (“Softrock” or the “Company”) have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principals consistently applied. The most significant of these accounting principals have been set out in these financial statements

Only changes in accounting information have been disclosed in these financial statements. These statements are presented on the accrual basis of accounting. Accordingly, a precise determination of many assets and liabilities is dependent on future events. Therefore estimates and approximations have been made using careful judgment. Recognizing that the Company is responsible for both integrity and objectivity of the financial statements, management is satisfied that these financial statements have been fairly presented.

Auditor Involvement

The Auditor of Softrock Minerals Ltd. has not performed a review of the comparative financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 and 2009

Notice

These interim period financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements and the accompanying notes in the Company’s latest filing. In the opinion of the Company, its unaudited interim financial statements contain all adjustments necessary in order to present a fair statement of the results of the interim period presented.

Softrock Minerals Ltd.**Statement of Operations, Comprehensive Loss and Deficit
For the Third Quarter and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010 and 2009**

	Three Months Ended Sept.30, 2010 2009		Nine Months Ended Sept. 30, 2010 2009	
Revenue				
Royalty income	7,651	11,424	24,078	28,242
Gain/(loss) on marketable securities		(5,945)		(5,945)
	7,651	5,479	24,078	22,297
Expenses				
Operating and transportation	1,750	2,994	4,345	3,000
Professional fees	2,097	5,861	5,685	12,642
General and administrative	8,348	4,008	27,919	20,225
	12,195	12,863	37,949	35,867
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the quarter	(4,544)	(7,384)	(13,871)	(13,570)
Deficit, beginning of period	2,459,460	2,394,238	2,450,133	2,388,052
Deficit, end of period	2,464,004	2,401,622	2,464,004	2,401,622
Loss per share				
Basic and diluted	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Softrock Minerals Ltd.**Statement of Cash Flows**
For the Third Quarter and Nine Months ended September 30, 2010 and 2009

	Three Months Ended Sept. 30		Nine Months Ended Sept. 30	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
Cash provided by (used for)				
Operating activities				
Net loss for the period	(4,544)	(7,384)	(13,871)	(13,570)
Items not affecting cash – marketable securities		57,500		57,500
Changes in non-cash working capital items				
Accounts receivable	618	(549)	3,129	3,788
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(18,320)	(34,262)	(65,772)	(60,793)
	(22,246)	16,403	(76,514)	(13,075)
Financing activities				
Share issue costs	0	0	500	0
Investing activities				
Expenditures on property, plant and equipment	0	(14,227)		(14,135)
Increase (decrease) in cash	(22,246)	2,176	(76,014)	(27,210)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	71,858	6,612	125,626	35,998
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	49,612	8,788	49,612	8,788

1. Nature and continuance of operations

Softrock Minerals Ltd., (the "Company") is a public company incorporated under the Alberta Business Corporations Act with its shares traded on the TSX Venture Exchange.

Softrock Minerals Ltd. carries on the business of oil and gas exploration and development in Western Canada and Quebec. It is in initial stages of acquiring mineral claims in Alberta for the exploration and development of potash and lithium.

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a "going concern", which assumes that the Company will continue operations in the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. The ability to continue as a going concern is assessed in note 13.

The Company has incurred recurring operating losses and had working capital of \$42,550 at September 30, 2010 (working capital deficit of \$21,169 at September 30, 2009). The Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to recover the recorded costs for property and equipment is dependent upon the ability to raise sufficient capital either through debt or equity issues, through the sale of marketable securities, to achieve profitable operations or to find a joint venture partner. The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time.

These financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which could be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore, be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in the accompanying financial statements. The business of oil and gas exploration and development involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current or future exploration programs will result in economically recoverable reserves.

2. Significant accounting policies

Basis of presentation

These financial statements are presented in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") applicable in Canada and are expressed in Canadian dollars.

Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers cash and cash equivalents to consist of deposits held with banks, unrestricted cash held in lawyer's trust accounts for general purposes, and other highly liquid short-term investments that mature within three months of their purchase and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash which are subject to minimal risk of changes in value.

Loss per share

The Company uses the treasury stock method to compute the dilutive effect of options, warrants and similar instruments. Under this method, the dilutive effect on loss per common share is recognized from the use of the proceeds that could be obtained upon exercise of options, warrants and similar instruments. It assumes that the proceeds would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period. Diluted loss per common share has not been presented separately as this calculation proved to be anti-dilutive. Basic and diluted loss per common share is calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period.

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. The amounts recorded for depletion, depreciation and amortization of petroleum and natural gas assets as well as the provision for asset retirement obligations are based on estimates of reserves. The ceiling test is based on estimates of reserves, future production rates, oil and gas prices, and costs and other relevant assumptions. By their nature, these estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty and the effect on the financial statements of changes in such estimates in future periods could be significant.

Stock-based compensation

The Company accounts for stock options granted to directors, officers, employees and non-employees using the fair value method of accounting. Accordingly, the fair value of options at the date of the grant is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and stock-based compensation is accrued and charged to operations, with an offsetting credit to contributed surplus, on a straight-line basis over the vesting periods. The fair value of stock options granted to non-employees is re-measured at the earlier of each financial reporting or vesting date, and any adjustment is charged or credited to operations upon re-measurement. If and when the stock options are exercised, the applicable amounts of contributed surplus are transferred to share capital. The Company has not incorporated an estimated forfeiture rate for stock options that will not vest; rather the Company accounts for actual forfeitures as they occur. The proceeds received by the Company on the exercise of options are credited to share capital.

Future income taxes

Future income taxes are recorded using the asset and liability method whereby future income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective income tax bases. Future income tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the asset is realized or the liability settled. The effect on future income tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period in which enactment or substantive enactment occurs. The amount of future income tax assets recognized is limited to the amount of the benefit that is more likely than not to be realized.

Asset retirement obligations

Asset retirement obligations ("ARO") are initially measured at estimated fair market value in the period incurred if a reasonable estimate of fair value can be made and subsequently adjusted for accretion of discount and any changes in the estimates of underlying cash flows. The ARO cost is capitalized as part of the cost of the related asset and the depletion of the asset retirement cost is determined on a basis consistent with the depletion of the related assets. With time, accretion will increase the carrying value of the obligation. Accretion is expensed. ARO is also adjusted to reflect period-to-period changes in the liability resulting from the passage of time and revisions to either timing or the amount of the original estimate of the undiscounted cash flow.

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Share capital

Common shares issued for non-monetary consideration are recorded at their fair market value based upon the trading price of the Company's shares on the TSX Venture Exchange. Commissions paid to underwriters, and other related share issue costs, such as legal, auditing, and printing, on the issue of the Company's shares are charged directly to share capital as share issue costs.

Valuation of equity units issued in private placements

The Company follows the residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the more easily measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component. The fair value of the common shares issued in the private placements was determined to be the more easily measurable component and were valued at their fair value, as determined by the closing quoted bid price on the announcement date. The balance, if any, was allocated to the attached warrants.

Flow-through shares

The Company finances a portion of its exploration program through the issuance of Flow-Through shares. Under the terms of the Flow-Through share subscription agreements, and as provided for under the Income Tax Act, the tax attributes of qualifying exploration costs incurred by the Company are renounced to subscribers for the shares. In recognition of the foregone tax benefits to the Company, the amount for which the shares are issued is reduced by the tax effect of the tax deductions renounced to subscribers at the time the renunciation documents are filed with the tax authorities.

Impairment of long-lived assets

The Company periodically evaluates the recoverability of its long-lived assets whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized when estimated undiscounted net cash flows resulting from the use or its fair value, of an asset and its eventual disposition is less than its carrying amount.

Transportation

Costs paid by the Company for the transportation of crude oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids from the wellhead to the point of title transfer are recognized as an expense when the transportation is provided.

Joint ventures

Substantially all of the Company's activities are conducted jointly with others. These financial statements reflect the Company's proportionate interest in such activities.

Corporate assets

Corporate assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is provided on a declining balance basis at a rate of 20%.

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Property, plant and equipment

The Company follows the full cost method of accounting for petroleum and natural gas operations. Under this method all costs of exploration for and development of petroleum and natural gas reserves are capitalized by cost centre. Costs include land acquisition costs, geological and geophysical expense, carrying charges on non-producing properties, costs of drilling both productive and non-productive drilling and production equipment and other direct overhead charges related to exploration activities.

The capitalized costs are depleted and depreciated using the unit-of-production method based on proven petroleum and natural gas reserves before royalties, as determined by independent reservoir engineers. Natural gas reserves and production are converted into equivalent units of oil based on the relative energy content.

The costs of acquiring and evaluating unproved properties are initially excluded from depletion calculations. These properties are assessed periodically to ascertain whether impairment has occurred. When proved reserves are assigned or the property is considered to be impaired, the cost of the property or the amount of the impairment is added to the costs subject to depletion.

The Company places a limit on the carrying value of petroleum and natural gas properties and equipment, which may be depleted against revenues of future periods (the "ceiling test"). The carrying value is assessed to be recoverable when the sum of undiscounted cash flows expected from the production of proved reserves, the lower of cost and market of unproved properties and the cost of major development projects exceeds the carrying value. When the carrying value is not assessed to be recoverable, an impairment loss is recognized to the extent that the carrying value of assets exceeds the sum of the discounted cash flows expected from the production of proved and probable reserves, the lower of cost and market of unproved properties and the cost of major development projects. The cash flows are estimated using expected future product prices and costs and are discounted using a risk-free rate.

Proceeds from the sale of oil and gas properties are normally applied as a reduction of the capitalized costs without recognition of a gain or loss, except where such a disposal would alter the depletion and depreciation rates by 20% or more.

Depreciation of capital assets not related to petroleum and natural gas properties is provided using declining balance basis at rates ranging from 10 to 30 percent.

Revenue recognition

Revenue associated with the sale of crude oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids owned by the Company is recognized when title passes from the Company to its customers and collectability is reasonably assured. Revenue associated with the Company's gross overriding royalty is recognized in the period earned and collectability is reasonably assured.

Investments

Investments comprised common shares of a publicly traded company. Investments in which the Company does not exercise significant influence are classified as financial assets held-for-trading. Financial assets held-for-trading are initially recorded at their fair value with changes in their fair value recognized in net income.

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Mineral properties and exploration expenditures

Acquisition costs for mineral properties, net of recoveries, are capitalized on a property-by-property basis. Acquisition costs include cash consideration, the value of common shares issued based on market prices, and the value of share purchase warrants issued based on amounts determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, for mineral properties pursuant to the terms of the agreement. Exploration expenditures and direct field costs, net of recoveries, are deferred until the property to which they directly relate is placed into production, sold or abandoned. Administration costs and other exploration costs that do not relate to any specific property are expensed as incurred. When there is little prospect of further work on a property being carried out by the Company or its partners, when a property is abandoned, or when the capitalized costs are no longer considered recoverable, the related property costs are written-down to management's estimate of their net recoverable amount. The costs related to a property from which there is production, together with the costs of production equipment, will be depleted and amortized using the unit-of-production method.

A mineral property acquired under an option agreement where payments are made at the sole discretion of the Company, is capitalized at the time of payment. Property interests granted to others under an option agreement where payments to be made to the Company are at the sole discretion of the optionee, are recorded as recoveries at the time of receipt.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry norms for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or transfers and may be affected by undetected defects.

The amounts shown for mineral properties represent acquisition costs incurred to date, less recoveries and write-downs, and are not intended to reflect present or future values. It is reasonably possible, based on existing knowledge, that changes in future conditions could require a material change in the recognized amount.

Financial instruments

The Company recognizes all financial instruments on the balance sheet initially at fair value. Measurement in subsequent periods depends on whether the financial instrument has been classified as "held-for-trading," "available-for-sale," "held-to-maturity" or "other financial liabilities" as defined by the standard.

i) Financial assets and financial liabilities held for trading

Financial assets and financial liabilities held for trading are acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing them in the near term. They are recognized at fair value based on market prices, with any resulting gains and losses reflected in net income for the period in which they arise.

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

ii) Held to maturity financial assets

Held-to-maturity financial assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity that an entity has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. They are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method less any impairment loss. A gain or loss is recognized in net income when the financial asset is derecognized or impaired, and through the amortization process.

iii) Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are designated as available for sale, or that are not classified as loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, or held for trading. They are measured at fair value. Fair value is determined based on market prices. Equity instruments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market are measured at cost. Gains and losses are recognized directly in other comprehensive income until the financial asset is derecognized, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income is recognized in net income for the period.

iv) Loans and receivables and other financial liabilities

Loans and receivables and other financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method less any impairment loss.

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, marketable securities, accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Unless otherwise noted the fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying values.

Cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities are classified as financial assets held for trading and accounted for at fair value. Any changes in the fair value at the end of the fiscal period are classified as unrealized gains or losses on the income statement.

Accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as loans and receivables and other financial liabilities and are measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method.

The classification of financial instruments occurred upon adoption of the standard, and is irrevocable.

Transaction costs associated with the Company's financial instruments are shown net of the related financial instrument and accreted using the effective interest rate method.

Comparative figures

Certain of the comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to current year's presentation. Net loss for the prior year and deficit end of year remain unchanged.

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Accounting Policies Recently Adopted

Financial instruments - disclosures

In May 2009, the CICA amended Section 3862, "Financial Instruments – Disclosures" to include additional disclosure requirements about fair value measurement for financial instruments and liquidity disclosures. These amendments require a three level hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making fair value measurements. Fair values of assets and liabilities included in Level 1 are determined by reference to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities. Assets and liabilities in Level 2 include valuations using inputs other than quoted prices for which all significant outputs are observable, either directly or indirectly. Level 3 valuations are based on inputs that are observable and significant to the overall fair value measurement. These amendments became effective for the Company on December 31, 2009 and resulted in increased disclosure. See note 12.

Goodwill and intangible assets

In February 2008, the CICA issued Section 3064, "Goodwill and Intangible Assets", replacing Section 3062 "Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets" and Section 3450 "Research and Development Costs". Section 3064 establishes standards for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of goodwill and intangible assets. Standards concerning goodwill are unchanged from that standards included in the previous Section 3062. The adoption of the section did not impact the Company's financial results.

Credit risk and the fair value of financial assets and liabilities

In January 2009, the Emerging Issues Committee ("EIC") issued a new abstract EIC 173 "Credit risk and the fair value of financial asset and financial liabilities". This abstract concludes that an entity's own credit risk and the credit risk of the counterparty should be taken into account when determining the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities, including derivative instruments.

This abstract is to apply to all financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in interim and annual financial statements on or after January 20, 2009. The adoption of this abstract did not impact the Company's financial statements.

Future Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted

Business combinations

In January 2009, the CICA issued Section 1582, "Business Combinations". This section is effective January 1, 2011 and applies prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2011 for the Company. Early adoption is permitted. This section replaces Section 1581, "Business Combinations" and harmonizes the Canadian standards with IFRS.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Future Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted (continued)

Consolidated financial statements and non-controlling interests

In January 2009, the AcSB issued Section 1601, "Consolidated Financial Statements", and Section 1602, "Non-Controlling Interests", which together replace Section 1600, "Consolidated Financial Statements", and harmonize the Canadian standards with IFRS. Section 1601 establishes standards for the preparation of consolidated financial statements. Section 1602 provides guidance for a non-controlling interest in a subsidiary in consolidated financial statements subsequent to a business combination. These standards are effective for the first reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Early adoption is permitted.

International financial reporting standards ("IFRS")

The CICA Accounting Standards Board ("AcSB") has confirmed that the use of International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") will be required for interim and annual reporting purposes for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011 for publicly accountable profit-oriented enterprises. Companies will be required to provide IFRS comparative information for the previous fiscal year.

The Company commenced its IFRS conversion project in 2009. The Company's IFRS project consists of three phases – scoping, evaluation and design, and implementation and review. The Company has commenced the scoping phase of the project, which consists of project initiation and awareness, identification of high-level differences between Canadian GAAP and IFRS and project planning and resourcing. The Company has completed a high level scoping exercise and has prepared a preliminary comparison of financial statement areas that will be impacted by the conversion.

A detailed assessment of the impact of adopting IFRS on the Company's financial statements, accounting policies, information technology and data systems, internal controls over financial reporting, disclosure controls and procedures, and the various covenants and capital requirements and business activities has not been completed. The impact on such elements will depend on the particular circumstances prevailing at the adoption date and the IFRS accounting policy choices made by the Company. The Company has not completed its quantification of the effects of adopting IFRS. The financial performance and financial position as disclosed in our Canadian GAAP financial statements may be significantly different when presented in accordance with IFRS.

Marketable securities

The Company disposed of its marketable securities in 2009 .

Softrock Minerals Ltd.**Notes to the Financial Statements**

Quarter ended September 30, 2010

4. Property, plant and equipment

			2010
	Cost	Accumulated depletion	Net book value
Petroleum and natural gas properties and facilities	\$ 1,165,646	\$ 996,172	\$ 169,474
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment	51,225	51,225	-
	\$ 1,216,871	\$ 1,047,397	\$ 169,474

			2009
	Cost	Accumulated depletion	Net book value
Petroleum and natural gas properties and facilities	\$ 1,165,646	\$ 995,172	\$ 169,474
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment	51,225	51,225	-
	\$ 1,216,871	\$ 1,047,397	\$ 169,474

During the quarter ended September 30, 2010, petroleum and natural gas properties included \$169,474 (2009 - \$181,181), net of any dispositions relating to unproved properties which have been excluded from the depletion calculation. Included in the depletion calculation are future development costs of \$nil (2009 - \$nil).

The Company's ceiling test calculation, performed at December 31, 2009, did not result in an impairment loss..

5. Mineral property interests

			2010
	Cost	Accumulated depletion	Net book value
Mineral property interests	\$ 1,875	-	1,875
	\$ 1,875	-	\$ 1,875

			2009
	Cost	Accumulated depletion	Net book value
Mineral property interests	\$ 1,875	-	\$ 1,875
	\$ 1,875	-	\$ 1,875

The Company has been granted 100% interest in three Alberta Government Metallic and Industrial Minerals Permits in Northern Alberta. The Permits, totaling 26,880 hectares, were taken for potash possibilities.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Quarter ended September 30, 2010

6. Advances to joint venture partners

The Company records as advances to joint venture partners amounts advanced on cash calls on approved AFEs to the operators of the joint ventures in which the Company has an interest, in excess of funds expensed on exploration activities. As cash calls are drawn down by the operator, the Company transfers the applicable amount to property, plant and equipment.

7. Asset retirement obligations

The Company's asset retirement obligations result from working interests in petroleum and natural gas assets including well sites, gathering systems and processing facilities. As at September 30, 2010 the Company estimates the total undiscounted amount of cash flows required to settle its asset retirement to be approximately \$13,016. The amount has been discounted using a credit-adjusted risk-free interest rate of 5.44% and an inflation rate of 2% over the varying lives of the assets to calculate the present value of the asset retirement obligation.

A reconciliation of the ARO is provided below:

		2010		2009
Balance, beginning of year	\$	9,297	\$	8,297
Accretion expense		0		1,000
Balance, end of period	\$	9,297	\$	9,297

8. Share capital**(a) Authorized**

Unlimited number of:

Common shares without nominal or par value

First and second preferred shares issuable in series

(b) Common shares

		2010		2009	
	Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount	
Balance, beginning of year	20,934,446	\$ 2,558,558	18,429,446	\$ 2,429,558	
Issued:					
Private placements					
Share issue costs		(21,824)			
Balance, end of period	20,934,446	\$ 2,536,734	18,429,446	\$ 2,429,558	

Notes to the Financial Statements

Quarter ended September 30, 2010

8. Share capital (continued)**(c) Common shares (continued)****Share capital transactions in 2010:**

There were no shares sold during the quarter.

(d) Per share amounts

The following table summarizes the weighted average common shares used in calculating net income (loss) per common shares:

	2010	2009
Basic and diluted	20,934,446	18,429,446

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding are equal to basic as dilutive instruments are not in the money.

(d) Stock options

Under the Company's stock option plan, the Company may grant options to employees, officers and directors up to 10% of its issued and outstanding common stock. In addition, the aggregate number of shares so reserved for issuance to any one person shall not exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding shares. Under the plan, options are exercisable upon issuance and an option's maximum term is five years.

	2010		2009	
	Stock options	Weighted average exercise price (\$)	Stock options	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
Outstanding, beginning of year	1,200,000	0.10	1,200,000	0.10
Outstanding, end of quarter	1,200,000	0.10	1,200,000	0.10

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2010:

Number outstanding at September 30, 2010	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Number exercisable at Sept. 30 2010	Exercise price (\$)
1,200,000	2.75	1,200,000	0.10

The Company accounts for its stock-based compensation plan using the fair value based method. The fair value of the options granted is estimated on the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, recognizing forfeitures as they occur, with the following assumptions: zero dividend yield; expected volatility of 123.57%; risk-free rate of

Notes to the Financial Statements

Quarter ended September 30, 2010

2.80% and expected life of five years. There were no compensation costs in 2009 or 2010 as the Company did not grant any stock options or modify any existing stock options outstanding.

Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions regarding the expected volatility. Changes in assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore, use of the Black-Scholes option pricing model, as required by Canadian generally accepted accounting principles, does not necessarily provide a reliable measure of the fair value of the Company's stock options at the date of the grant or thereafter.

(e) **Broker warrants**

A summary of the status of the broker warrants as of September 30, 2010, and changes during the quarter is presented as follows:

		2010		2009
	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price (\$)	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
Outstanding, beginning of quarter	-	-	-	-
Issued	236,500	0.05	-	-
Outstanding, end of quarter	236,500	0.05	-	-

The following table summarizes information about broker warrants outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2010

Date	Number of warrants	Exercise price (\$)	Expiry date
December 17, 2009	236,500	0.05	December 17, 2011

(f) **Common share purchase warrants**

A summary of the status of the common share purchase warrants as of September 30, 2010, and changes during the quarter is presented as follows:

		2010		2009
	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price (\$)	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
Outstanding, beginning of year	4,380,000	0.10	4,380,000	0.17
Expired	2,000,000	0.10	0	
Outstanding, end of quarter	2,380,000	0.10	4,380,000	0.10

Notes to the Financial Statements

Quarter ended September 30, 2010

Common share purchase warrants (continued)

The following table summarizes information about warrants outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2010

Date	Number of warrants	Exercise price (\$)	Expiry date
December 17, 2009	2,380,000	0.10	December 17, 2011
Exercisable, end of quarter	2,380,000		

The Company accounts for warrants issued using the residual value based method. Under this method, fair value assigned to the warrants issued during 2010 is \$nil (2009 - \$nil) based on an estimated fair value of the shares equal to the value of the units of \$0.05 per share.

9. Contributed surplus

A summary of the status of contributed surplus as of December 31, 2009 and the changes during the quarter is presented below:

	2010		2009	
Balance, beginning of year	\$	123,599	\$	123,559
Broker warrants		8,274		8,274-
Balance, end of quarter	\$	131,873	\$	131,873

10. Commitments and contingencies

Environmental regulations

The Company's activities are subject to various government laws and regulations relating to the protection of the environment. These environmental regulations are continually changing in Canada and generally are becoming more restrictive. The Company believes its operations comply in all material respects with all applicable laws and regulations.

11. Income taxes

(a) Future income tax recovery

The provision for income tax reflects an effective income tax rate which differs from federal and provincial statutory income tax rates. The main difference is as follows:

For the quarter ended September 30,	2010		2009	
Loss before income taxes	\$	(62,081)	\$	(62,081)
Enacted income tax rate		29.0%		29.0%
Expected income tax (recovery)		(18,000)		(68,000)

Softrock Minerals Ltd.**Notes to the Financial Statements**

Quarter ended September 30, 2010

Increase (decrease) in taxes resulting from:		
Stock-based compensation	-	11,000
Other	(3,500)	-
Non-taxable portion of capital (gains) losses	-	6,000
Non-taxable portion of unrealized capital (gains) losses	-	(1,000)
Impact of change in effective tax rate	3,500	14,000
Change in valuation allowance	18,000	38,000
Future income taxes (recovered)	\$ -	\$ -

(b) Components of the net future income tax asset (liability)

Temporary differences and carry forwards that give rise to future income tax assets as of September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009 are as follows:

As at September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009	2010	2009
Non-capital losses	\$ 90,000	\$ 90,000
Asset retirement obligation	2,000	2,000
Property, plant and equipment	326,000	326,000
Marketable securities	-	0
Capital loss	6,000	6,000
Share issue costs	5,000	5,000
Total gross future tax assets	429,000	429,000
Valuation allowance	(429,000)	(429,000)
Net future income tax assets	\$ -	\$ -

The valuation allowance offsets the net future income tax assets for which there is no assurance of recovery. The valuation allowance is evaluated considering positive and negative evidence about whether the future income tax assets will be realized. At the time of evaluation, the allowance is either increased or reduced. Reduction could result in the complete elimination of the allowance, if positive evidence indicated that the value of the future income tax assets is no longer impaired and the allowance is no longer required.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Quarter ended September 30, 2010

11. Income taxes (continued)**(c) Tax pools**

As at September 30, 2010, the Company has available for deduction against future taxable income, the following approximate amounts:

	2010	Rate
Operating loss carry forwards	\$ 362,000	100%
Share issue costs	19,000	20%
Canadian exploration expenditures	218,000	100%
Foreign exploration and development expenditures	1,153,000	10%
Capital loss	48,000	50%
Capital cost allowances	102,000	20-25%

The availability of deduction of the operating loss carry forwards against future taxable income expires as follows:

Year expire:	Amount
2015	\$ 7,000
2027	212,000
2028	80,000
2029	63,000
	\$ 362,000

12. Financial instruments

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, including credit risk, interest rate risk, market risk, liquidity risk and currency risk.

i) Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk by holding cash and cash equivalents. This risk is minimized by holding the funds in large Canadian financial institutions or with Canadian governments. A substantial portion of the Company's accounts receivable are with customers in the oil and gas industry and are subject to normal industry credit risk. The balance of accounts receivable is represented by refundable credits due from Canadian government. The carrying value of accounts receivable reflects management's assessment of the credit risk associated with these customers.

ii) Interest rate risk

The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk because of fluctuating interest rates. Fluctuations in market rates do not have a significant impact on the Company's operations as the Company does not maintain any cash equivalents or debt subject to interest.

iii) Market risk

The Company is exposed to market risk because of the fluctuating values of its publicly traded marketable securities. The Company has no control over these fluctuations and does not hedge its investments. Based on the December 31, 2009 portfolio values every 10% increase or decrease in the share price of the company held in marketable securities, would have impacted operations, up or down, by approximately \$6,000 before taxes.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Quarter ended September 30, 2010

12. Financial instruments (continued)

iv) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is unable to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company manages this risk by careful management of its working capital to ensure its expenditures will not exceed available resources.

v) Currency risk

The Company is not exposed to any currency risk.

13. Related party transactions

During the quarter, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties not otherwise disclosed in these financial statements:

- (a) The Company paid to its directors and officers, either directly, or indirectly, the following amounts:

	2010	2009
For accounting services	\$ 4,144	\$ 3,630

The above transactions were in the normal course of operations and were recorded at the exchange value which was the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

- (b) At the end of the quarter, the amounts due to related parties included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities were as follows:

	2010	2009
Due to a director	\$ 0	\$ 0
Due to a company controlled by a director	0	2,500
	\$ 0	\$ 2,500

The amounts due to directors of the Company are unsecured and without interest. The amounts will be paid in the normal course of operations.

14. Risk management and capital management

The Company is a junior oil and gas company and considers items included in shareholders' equity as capital. The Company has no debt and does not expect to enter into debt financing. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, purchase shares for cancellation pursuant to normal course issuer bids or make special distributions to shareholders. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements and does not presently utilize any quantitative measures to monitor its capital.

The Company currently receives royalty income from a gross overriding royalty held and oil revenue from production received from its working interest in one well. Revenues are not sufficient to meet ongoing obligations and meet future exploration commitments in respect of its property, plant and equipment. In order to fund future projects and pay for administrative costs, the Company is required to sell its marketable securities and raise additional funds as needed. As at September 30, 2010, the Company had a working capital of \$42,550 and shareholders' equity of \$204,602. Management has assessed that its working capital position, marketable securities held and shareholders' equity are sufficient for the Company to continue as a going concern beyond one year. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern on a long-term basis and realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation is primarily dependent upon its ability to develop, sell or option its property, plant and equipment and its ability to borrow or raise additional financing from equity markets.